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CORONATION
MOTOR CYCLE HILL CLIMB

I
; AT

WALDENE HILL
Sunday, May, 30th, 1937
ORGANIZED BY THE SIDCUP & D.M.C.C.

Held under A.C.U. Rules. Permit No. 1990

START 2.30 p.m. PRICE 3d.

By courtesy of the Kent islc Times



•...................................................................................•. .···CARTER ~ HARTLEY ~···THE

TUNING SPECIALISTS.

For Ariels
\ Spares

Cylinder Grinding and Pistons
Hotting up and Special Parts
Balancing and Special Fuels
Special Cams and Valves

Ariel Riders
Send for Special Spares list-it's FREE!

FREE TECHNICAL ADVICE. 20 years Racing
Tuning experience at your disposal.

Engines tuned by us have taken over
300 awards all over the country.

Get in touch with us at

289, Plumstead High Street, S.E.18
Telephone: WOOLWICH 1895 .....................................................................................•

A



OFFICIALS.
Stewards-

L. R. STEPHENS, M. W. PRING & R. J. HOLLOWAY (appointed by A.C.U.)

Judge-E. C. L. WILLIAMS. Starter-W. J. NETHERCOTT.

Machine Examiners-P. C. COOK, N. HARRISON, E. PHILLIPS.

Timekeepers-J. W. SIMPSON and W. McD. YOUNG.

Paddock Marshals-G. H. TAYLOR, K. JONES.

Secretary of the Meeting-S. R. SMITH, 265, Lee High Road, S.E.12.

Clerk of the Oourse-N. C. SMITH.

Assistant Clerk of the Course-F. E. PHILLIPS.

Doctor-J. M. Rishworth.

GENERAL INFORMATION.
The Course is 150 yards in length, maximum gradient being 1 in Ij.

SPECTATORS ARE REMINDED THAT THEY ARE ADMITTED TO
THIS GROUND AT THEIR OWN RISK.

In the event of a crash, PLEASE REMAIN WHERE YOU ARE. The
Doctor and the St. John's Ambulance men will ask for help if they need it.

Flag Signals:
NATIONAL FLAG for Start.
RED, stop immediately.

Record for the Hill: 12 2-5 secs., S. H. Blacklocks.
Holder of Collins Shield: G. E. Rowley.

YELLOW, Caution-Rider Fallen.

This meeting is held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.,
South Eastern Centre (Permit No. 1990).

Refreshments and Teas available on the ground; also Minerals, etc.

Loud Speaker equipment by Sam Weller, Romford, Essex.

Interval to be announced.

The Committee of the Sid cup and District M.C.C. wish to thank the
following for their kind co-operation in running this event: The St. John's
Ambulance Brigade, Farningham Division; Kent County Police; Dunlop Rubber
Co.; Messrs. D. G. Collins, Ltd., for the Collins Shield.

PLEASE DO NOT LITTER THE COUNTRYSIDE.

Times in all heats and finals will count for the Collins Shield:

WE TRUST YOU WILL ENJOY THIS EVENT, AND WE SHALL BE
HAPPY TO RECEIVE SUGGESTIONS, ETC. THESE SHOULD BE
ADDRESSED TO: S. R. SMITH, 265, HIGH ROAD, LEE, S.E.12.

LIST OF COMPETITORS.
Comp.
No. Name.
1 J. H. Colver
2 W. Dennett
3 E. G. Wilmot
4 W. Roberts
5 L. H. Cooper ...
6 W. A. Lampkin
7 D. P. Wilson ...

8 Reg Reid .

9 H. A. R. Earle
lO E. C. Ranshaw
11 L. H. Stielow

12 J. A. Dormor ...

16 G. Patrick
17 Don Overall
22 M. Riley
23 W. G. Hayes ...
24 E. A. Spalding
25 E. W. White .
26 J. M. Heanes .

27 J. A. Hitchcock
28 T. F. Pullin
29 E. C. Martin ...
30 J. Rampley
31 W. Freemantle
32 F. Hayward ...
33 A. J. Parsons
34 L. W. E. Hartley ...

(Rider, J. M. West).
36 F. E. Quick
37 Ron Lake ...
42 L. W. Giles

50
51
53
57
66
71
91
99

101
109
114
131
148
169
170
171

J. Walby ...

P. K. Cole
G. Rayner
H. J. Addie
J. W. Bratt
G. Young ...
VI!. Newman
S. H. Blacklocks
S. G. M. F'itz-Oerald
Maurice Lobb ...
R. L. Earnshaw
E. G. Williams
W. F. Rickard
R. Townsend
Ray Tozer
K. Pugh ...

c.c.
490
346
350
497
497
348
349

{
350

... 500

497
490
344

( 350
. \ 498

343
348
496
346
.500
348
347

(.343
.. 498

. 498
498
246
350
250
497
497

Machine.
A.J.S.
A.J.S.
A.J.S.
Ariel
Ariel
Velocette
A.J.S.
A.J.S.
A.J.W.
Ariel
J.A.P.
J.A.P.
Ariel
Scott
Triumph
Velocette
B.S.A.
Enfield
Douglas
B.S.A.
Matchless
Triumph
J.A.H.P
Excelsior
Ariel
Sunbeam
A.J.S.
A.J.S.
Ariel
Ariel

497
246
348

1350
1500

344
348
499
346
348
348
498
350
499
500
495
344
490
493
497

Ariel
A.J.S.
Velocette
Matchless
Matchless
Zenith
Velocette
Rudge
Velocette
Norton
Velocette
Coventry Eagle
Velocette
Royal Enfield
Douglas
A.J.S.
New Henley
Rudge
B.S.A.
Ariel

Club.
Bexleyheath
Sidcup
Witley
Streatham
Streatham
Carshalton
Witley

::: } Sidcup

Ashford
SittinglJourne
Sidcup

.: } West London

Brighton & Hove
Berrnondsey
Carshalton
Eltham

Sunbeam
South Rending

·... r Folkestone Eagle
... I

Sydenham
Streatham
Bromley
Horsell
Horsell
South Reading
Sidcup

Horsham
Greenwich
Bermondsev

::: } Eltham .

Bromley
Ashford
Streatham
Xew Bri xtcn
Bsrmondsev
New Brixton
Ashford
Eltham
Bromley
Eltham
Sidcup
Bromley
Bermondsev
Sidcup .
Streatham



...................................................................................

The Dalton-Stephens Co.
73, MASONS HILL,
BROMLEY, KENT

for

NEW of SECONDHAND MACHINES OF
EVERY DESCRIPTION FROM
TWO~STROKES TO TWINS.

Large Stock of
PISTON RINGS

BRAKE LININGS
SECURITY BO LTS

VALVE SPRINGS
VALVE COTTERS,

CLOTHING, etc.

REPAIRS REBORES
HIRE PURCHASE INSURANCE

IN FACT

EVERYTHING FOR THE MOTOR~CYCLIST

Phone RAVENSBOURNE 2927

..................................................... :. .

o

Programme .
UP TO 350 c.c. CLASS. Round 1.
Heat 1. " 7

J 66

Heat 2. J.12
/8

Heat 3 26
J6

Heat 4 30
J 32

Heat 5. 42
J 5

Heat 6.J 31
101

D. P. Wilson, 349 A.J.S.
J. W. Bratt, 346 Velocette.

J. A. Dorrnor, 350 Ariel.
Reg Reid, 350 A.J.S.

J. M. Heames, 347 Matchless.
W. A. Lampkin, 348 Velocette.

J. Rampley, 246 Sunbeam.
F. Hayward, 250 A.J.S.

L. W. Giles, 348 Velocette.
G. Rayner, 348 VeloceLte.

Ist. ..7..
Ist.. I~ ...
1st..

1st .

'3!st.. .

W. Freemantle, 350 A.J.S.
S. G. M. Fitz-Gernld, 350 Velocette.

lst ...

Heat 7.)91 W. Newman, 348 Velocette.
J 71 G. Young, 348 Norton.

Heat H. J 51 P. K. Cole, 344 Zenith.
j 37 Ron Lake, 246 A.J.S.

Ist.. 7. ..
1st .. /

~
Til1le./ ..Y.. S

Time ... ~..7....),
Time .. , ..k.

'rime .-
Time ..

Time .

Heat 9 27 J. A. Hitchcock, 343 Triumph. )...
25 E. W. White, 348 B.S.A. Lst. Time .

Heat 10. 7 Don Overall, 348 Velocette.
150 J. Walby, 350 Matchless. Ist.. ..~.. ,....... Time .

Heat 11. 16
48

H'eat 12. ~3
11

G. Patrick, 343 'I'riurnph.
W. F. Rickard, 344 New Henley. Ls",

Heat 13 J 2 W. Bennett, 346 A.J.S.
23 W. G. Hayes, 346 Enfield.

E. ihrrot, 50 1'...J.8.
L. H. Stielow, 344 J.A.P.

UP TO 350 c.c. CLASS. Round 2.
Heat 1. Winner of Round 1, Heats 1 and 2.

7No .
No !. .

Heat 2. vVinner of Round 1, Heats 3 and 4.

No ,J .
No .

Heat 3. Winners of Round' 1, Heats 5 and 6.

No .

No .

Lst ..J ..~!..
Ist .

Ist .

o
1st .

'I'irne .

Time .

Time .

'rime .

c::
Time .

1st ,...... Time J.~ .



II

Here is the man to buy your next Machine from, who
is more a felloui Motor Cyclist than a M/Cycle Dealer.

If you require a NEW MODEL I am MAIN
DISTRICT AGENT for

Ariel A.j.S. B.S.A. Enfield
F. Barnet Matchless N. Imperial

Norton O.K. Supreme Rudge
Triumph Velocette Excelsior

You will definitely get the HIGHEST EXCHANGE
ALLOWANCE on your present machine

VERY EASY FRIENDLY HIRE PURCHASE
TERMS, TWO YEARS TO PAY IF REQUIRED•
I have the finest selection of Used Machines in West London

Myworkshops are probably the most completely
equipped of any dealers with a large staff of
THOROUGHLY EXPERIENCED MECHANICS

AT YOUR SERVICE.

Over 650 Guaranteed Used Motor Cycles in Stock
25 Dirt Track and Road Racing Machines

Wl'ite fol' Fl'ee Lists.

CLAUDE RYE LTD.
MAIN DEPOT -899/921, FULHAM ROAD, S.W.6.

PHONE-RENOWN 4246/7.
65a. Millbank Embankment. Victori •. Phone-Vie. 0261. 6/8. Station Approach. Southall.

Phone-Sou 2865
149, Mitcham Road, Tooting. Phone Str 6772. Works: 74, Burnfoot Avenue, Fulham.

Phone Ren. 4246
HbuRS 9 a.m. to 8.30 p.m. WEEKDAYS. 9.30 a.m , to 1.30 p.m. SUNDAYS.

Heat 4;. Winners of Round 1, Heats 7 and a.
No ")..). .

J No J.. .
Heat 5. Winners of Round 1. Heats 9 and 10.

J No .

No .

Heat 6. Winners of Round 1, Heats 11 and 12.

No .

No .

Heat 7. Winner of Round 1, Heat 13.

No...... Bye

UP TO 350 C.c. CLASS. Round 3.

~Ii . 161st.. r....... TIme .

1st............... Time _

1st............... Time.....•.........

The Bye will be balloted for and announced.

Heat Ij
No .

J No Jl .
2J 7.-

No .

lNo .. 7.1 .
3J '?" 0

No .
] I b0 .

Heat

Heat

Heat 4. INo . Bye

UP TO 350 c.c. CLASS. Semi-Final.

1st...7......... Time..) ..?...
~

1st..2.....:...Time...J....~.._?

1st .

Heat 1. Winners of Round 3. Hent> 1 and 2.

J No ?......... ...,
No...... 1st.. .

Heat 2. Winners of Round 3, Heats 3 and 4.

No .!.. .
No ~.I.. .

~
UP TO 350 c.c. CLASS. Final.

Winners of Semi-Final.

No 2:- .
No .!. .

") J1st.. .

1st .

Time .

. Ik ~TIme .

i:
J b c;"

Time _

Time !~.



UP TO 500 c .. (Experts barred) CLASS. Round 1.
Heat II' 6 W. A. Lampkin, 348 Velocette,

9 R. G. 'I'ownsend, 490 Rudge Ist. ..... , ........ Tirne ...............

"'{;,V
Heat 2. 109 M. Lobb, 499 R. Enfield.

Time ..... ?..r 14 R. L. Earnshaw. 500 Douglas. Ist.. .............

Heat 3. 57 H. J. Addie. 499 Rudge.
28 T. F. Pullin, 498 Excelsior Ist. .............. Time ...............

Heat 4. .J29 E. C. Martin, 498 Ariel.
22 M. Riley, 496 R. '.A. Ist. .............. Time ...............

Heat 5. 10 E. C. Ranshaw, 490 J.A.P.
5 L. H. Cooper, 497 Ariel. Ist.. ............. Time ...............

Heat 6. 4 W. Roberts, 497 Ariel.
: J. H. Colver, 490 A.J.S. 1st ............... Time. . ............

Heat 7. 23 W. G. Hayes, 346 R. Enfield. ~11 L. H. Stilow, 344 J .•<\.P. Ist. ............. Time. ... , .........

Heat 8. 148 W. F. Rickard, 344 New Henley. I
2 W. Bennett, 346 A.J.S. 1st .... .......... Time .. ~

Heat 9. 17 DOll Overall, 348 Velocette.
'I'irnez" ...?. .....91 W. Newman, 348 Velocette. 1st ..... .......

Heat 10. 42 L. W. Giles, 348 Velocette.
101 S. G. M. Fitz·Gerald, 348 Velocette. if' t-

1st . Time .

Heat 11. 16 G. Pat.rick, 343 Triumph.
51 P. K. Cole, 344 Zenith

Heat 12. 31 W. Freemantle, 350 A.J.S.
30 J. Rampley, 246 Sunbeam

Heat 13. ../3-7. Ron Lake, 246 A.J.S.
J12 J. A. Dormer. 498 ,'cott.

Heat 14. 8 Reg Reid. 500 A.J.W.
32 F. Hayward, 250 A.J.S.

Heat 15. 170 Ray Tozer, 493 B.S.A.
24 E. A. Spalding, 500 Douglas.

•..

1st............... Time .

Ist.. .

IsL.............. Time ..

1st............... Time .

Ist............... Time .

UP TO 500 c.c. (Experts barred) CLASS. Round 2.
Heat 1. Winners of Round 1, Heats 1 and 2.

V No .

No................... 1st............... Time .

Heat 2. Winners of Round 1, Heats 3 and 4.

v No .

No . 1st............... Time .

Heat 3. Winners f Round 1, Heats 5 and 6.

v No ...................

No ...................

Heat 4. Winner of Round 1, Heats 7 and 8.

v No ...................

No ...................

Heat 5. Winners of Round 1, Heats 9 and 10.

No .

No / .

Heat 6. Wiuners of Round 1, Heats 11 and 12.

No .
\

No .

Heat 7. 'Winners of Round 1, Heats 13 and 14.

No .

No .

Heat 8. Winner of Round 1, Heat 15.

No . Bye

1st ..... Trrne .

-
lsL....... Time .

1st . Time .

1st . Time .

71st... . Time .

UP TO 500 c.c. (Experts barred) CLASS. Round 3.
Heat 1. Winners of Round 2, Heats 1 and 2.

,j No .

No .

'Heat 2. Winners of Round 2, Heats 3 and 4 .

No .

No ~ .

Beat 3. Winners of Round 2, Heats 5 an'd 6.

No ~ .

INo .

Heat 4. Winners of Round 2, Heats 7 and 8.

No ] .

No .

....-
Time .. /.? .....1st..:

1st............... Time .

1st Y... lIme.!. .

'1Ist............... Time .



UP TO 500 c.c. (Experts barred) CLASS. Semi-Final.
Heat 1. Winners of Round 3, Heats 1 and 2.-,

No .........•...........
No . 71st .

)~.->
Time .

Heat 2. Winners of Round 3, Heats 3 and 4.
L..

No .

No 1J . 1- '3
1st............... Time., .

UP TO 500 c.c. (Experts barred) CLASS. Final.
Winners of Semi-Final.

No .

No ~ . 1st............... Time .

UP TO 500 C.c. EXPERTS ONLY CLASS. Round l.
Heat 1. 3 E. G. Wilmot, 350 A.J.S.

33 A. J. Parsons. 497 Ariel. 1st........ Time .
Heat 2. 66 J. W. Bratt, 346 Velocette. b27 J. A. Hitchcock, 498 J.A.H.P. 1st ....•.......... Time.t .............
Heat 3. eames; 347 Matchless. ."

25 E. W. White, 348 B.S.A. 1st ............... T'une ...............
Heat 4. 34 L. W. E. Hartley, 497 Ariel.

(Rider, J. M. West).,.,.. 9 H. A. R. Earle, 497 Ariel. 1st ............... Time .............
Heat b. 36 F. E. Quick, 497 Ariel.

50 J. Walby, 500 Matchless. 1st ............... Time ..............
Heat 6} 71 G. Young, 348 Norton.

99 S. H. Blacklocks, 498 Coventry Eagle.
1st ............... Time ...............

Heat 7. 131 E. G. Williams, 495 A.J.S. ;I
7 D. P. Wilson, 349 A.J.S. 1st ............... Time ...............

Heat 8. .153 G. Rayner, 348 Velocette. .>
171 K. Pugh, 497 Ariel. 1st ............... Time ...............

UP TO 500 c.c, EXPERTS ONLY CLASS. Round 2.
Heat 1. Winn:rs of Round 1, Heats 1 and 2.

No .

I No.....••..........

3Itr ;--
1st............... Time .

FOR COMPLETE RESULTS
0" THE

HILL CLIMB
GIVING TIMES and ALL D~TAILS

WRITE TO

Club Secretaries should

write for details of the

useful service we offer

and our special prlces

to Clubs.

Rapid duplicating of

Results. Route Cards.

Supplementary Regu-

lations and Club

Magazines.

SWIFT TYPEWRITING CO.,
55, CHANCERY LANE.

LONDON, W.C.2.
Enclosing I ~d. stamp.



Heat 2. Winners of Round 1, Heats 3 and 4

No .

No .
~o

1st............... Time .

Heat 7 27 J. A. Hitchcock, 49a J.A.H.l'.
'I'irue .. .1.(....a Reg Reid, 500 A.J.W. 1st.............

Heat a. 50 J. Walby, 500 Matchless. JJ24 E. A. Spalding, 500 Douglas. lst. .............. Time..............

Heat 9. 22 M. Riley, 496 B.S.A.
12 J. A. Dormor, 49a Scott. 1st........... ... Time...............

Heat 10 1 J. H. Colver, 490 A.J.S. ........1...131 E. G. Williams. 495 A.J.8. Ist Tillie...............

Heat 3. Winners of Round 1, Heats 5 and 6.

No .

No .r.q . 1st........ Time .

Heat 4. Winners of Round 1, Heats 7 and a.

No .

No . 1st............... Time .
Heat 11. ~ L. W. E. Hartley, 497 Ariel.

(Ride r • J. ill. W,'. ).
114 R. L. Earnshaw, 500 Douglas. 1st.. Time .

UP TO 500 c.c. EXPERTS ONLY CLASS. Semi-Final.
Heat 1. Winners of Round 2, Heats 1 and 2.

N 0 4.- .. ' .

Heat 12 170 Ray Tozer, 493 B.S.A. ~ I
J 171 K. Pugh, 497 Ariel. Lst ./..... Time .

No . 1st Time..l . 351 c.c. to 600 c.c. CLASS. Round 2.
Heat 1 Winners of Round 1, Heats 1 and 2.

Winners of Semi-Final.
No .

No 1 . lst.. . Time ? .

Heat 2. Winners of Round 2, Heats 3 and 4.

No ..•..
No . I)st . 5Time .No ·

No . 1st............... Time .

UP TO 500 C.c. EXPERTS ONLY CLASS. Final.
Heat 2.

J
Winners of Round 1, Heats 3 and 4.

No .
Heat 3. Winners of Round 1, Heats 5 and 6.

1\0 . 1st............... Time.....•.........
v No ., .

1No .
Ib

1st............... Time .
351 c.c. to 600 c.c. CLASS. Round 1.
Heat 1. 9 H. A. R. Earle, 497 Ariel.

10 E. C. Ranshaw, 490 J.A.P. 1st.............. Time...............

Heat 2. 109 M. Lobb, 499 R. Enfield. 429 E. C. Martin, 49a Ariel. 1st............... Time...............

Heat 3. _ 36 F. E. Quick, 497 Ariel.
169 R. G. Townsend, 490 Rudge. 1st............... Time...............

Heat 4. 28 T. F. Pullin, 49a Excelsior.
4 W. Roberts, 497 Ariel. 1st............... Time...............

Heat 4. Winners of Round 1, Heals 7 and a.

No .

No . 1st Time .

Heat 5. Winners of Round 1, Heats 9 and 10.

v
No ··

{ {" 1st............... Time .
Heat 5. 99 S. H. Blacklocks, 498 Coventry Eagle.

5 L. H. Cooper, 497 Ariel. 1st............... Time .

Heat 6. 57 H. J. Addie, 499 Rudge.
33 A. J. Parsons, 497 Ariel. 1st............... Time .

Heat 6. Winners of Round 1, Heats 11 and 12.

No ··

No .! . ~
1st Time .



-
351 c.c. to 600 C.c. CLASS. Round 3.

§:.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§ :.:§§:-:§§:-:§§:-:==:-:g
Heat 1. Winners of Round 2, Heals 1 and 2.

~o l._ . ) ..,
Ist............... Time .No .

Don't :'\0.

Heat 2. Winners of Round 2, Heats 3 and 4.

-"10 ..........•.......• -1st .

'2..
. 13?-

Tune .Final Meeting
4th

•mISS our
JULY Heat 3. Winners of Round 2, Heats 5 and 6.-,

,\ o .

No . ) 4 Ii *1st............... Time .....•.........

The following Riders have promised to appear: 351 c.c. to 600 c.c. CLASS. Semi-Final and Final Combined.

JACK WILLIAMS
To eliminate the element of luck the organisers have decided that each of

these three riders shall ride against each other. The rider who wins two of the
heats will he the winner.

of Red Marley Fame Heat 2.Heat 1. Heat 3.

No .
,

No ":"': .

BOB FOSTER
No .

No 7. . _ 0 .No .

T.T. Winner 1st .7 .
'I" , -line .

h1st ..........•........1 t. .
'1" 1,Ime . Time .

GEORGE ROWLEY
International Trials and T.T. Star Result :-

1st. .

JOCK WEST Losing Semi-Finalist:-
Grass Track Star and T.T. Rider

Also many other well-known "International" and
Scramble Riders.

§:.:~:.:~:.:~:.:~:.:~:.:§§:.:~:.:~:.:~:.:~:.:§§:.:~:.:~:.:~
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